

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**CITY OF OCALA, FLORIDA,**

*Petitioner,*

**v.**

**ART ROJAS AND LUCINDA HALE,**

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

**JAY ALAN SEKULOW**

*Counsel of Record*

**STUART J. ROTH**

**JORDAN A. SEKULOW**

**ANDREW J. EKONOMOU**

**FRANCIS MANION**

**WALTER M. WEBER**

**ABIGAIL A. SOUTHERLAND**

**CHRISTINA A. COMPAGNONE**

**AMERICAN CENTER FOR**

**LAW & JUSTICE**

201 Maryland Ave., N.E.

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 546-8890

sekulow@aclj.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED . . . . . i

PARTIES . . . . . ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS . . . . . ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . vi

OPINIONS BELOW. . . . . 1

JURISDICTION. . . . . 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION . . . . . 1

INTRODUCTION. . . . . 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 3

    1. Jurisdiction in District Court . . . . . 3

    2. Facts Material to the Question Presented . . . . . 3

    3. Proceedings in the District Court . . . . . 6

    4. Proceedings in the Eleventh Circuit . . . . . 8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT. . . . . 9

I. “OFFENDED OBSERVER” STANDING  
DOES NOT SATISFY ARTICLE III. . . . . 10

    A. Article III Requires an Injury in Fact. . . . . 10

B. Personal Objection or Feeling Offense, without More, Is Not an Injury in Fact. . .	12
C. There Is No Special Establishment Clause Exception to the Rule against “Hurt Feelings” Standing. . . . .	15
D. This Is Not a Case of Coerced Exposure to Objectionable Matter. . . . .	18
II. THE CIRCUITS BADLY NEED GUIDANCE ON WHETHER OFFENDED OBSERVER CLAIMS SUFFICE FOR ARTICLE III STANDING. . . . .	20
III. RESPONDENTS’ CLAIM OF “OFFENDED OBSERVER” STANDING IS ESPECIALLY WEAK. . . . .	24
CONCLUSION. . . . .	27
APPENDICES	
APP. A: Eleventh Circuit decision (July 22, 2022)	1a
APP. B: District Court decision on summary judgment (M.D. Fla. May 24, 2018) . . . . .	9a
APP. C1: District Court order adopting magistrate’s report and recommendation (M.D. Fla. Aug. 31, 2015) . . . . .	73a
APP. C2: Magistrate’s report and recommendation (M.D. Fla. July 3, 2015) . .	76a

APP. D: Eleventh Circuit Order re:  
Suggestion of Death (Dec. 13, 2021) . . . . . 109a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 358 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2004), <i>vacated on</i> <i>reh’g en banc</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (2005) . . . . .	23
<i>ACLU of Ohio v. Ashbrook</i> , 375 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	21
<i>ACSTO v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Amer. Humanist Ass’n v. City of Ocala</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 1265 (M.D. Fla. 2015) . . . . .	1
<i>American Legion v. Amer. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019) . . . . .	17, 20, 21
<i>ASARCO v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) . . . . .	11
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. City of San Diego</i> , 530 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	22
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020) . . . . .	11, 25
<i>City of Edmond v. Robinson</i> , 517 U.S. 1201 (1996) . . . . .	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) . . . . .	19
<i>Cooper v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 577 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	23

<i>Crampton v. Zabriskie</i> , 101 U.S. 601 (1879) . . . . .	11
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) . . . . .	13, 16
<i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006) . . . . .	15
<i>Doremus v. Board of Educ.</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952) .	11
<i>FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022) . . . . .	9
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Foremaster v. City of St. George</i> , 882 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	21
<i>Freedom From Religion Found. v. County of Lehigh</i> , 933 F.3d 275 (3rd Cir. 2019) . . . . .	21
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Obama</i> , 641 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	22
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .	12, 16
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974) . . . . .	14
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007) . . . . .	13, 14, 16, 26
<i>Illinois Dep’t of Transp. v. Hinson</i> , 122 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	26



<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) . . . . .	9
<i>Kondrat'Yev v. City of Pensacola</i> , 949 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	21, 22, 23
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992). . . . .	18
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) . . . . .	2, 10, 20
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) . . . . .	15, 18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 1 Cranch 137 (1803). . . . .	18
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	8
<i>Rojas v. City of Ocala</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 36730 (11th Cir. Dec. 13, 2021). . . . .	1
<i>Rojas v. City of Ocala</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 1256 (M.D. Fla. 2018). . . . .	1
<i>Rojas v. City of Ocala</i> , 40 F.4th 1347 (11th Cir. 2022) . . . . .	1
<i>Saladin v. City of Milledgeville</i> , 812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	21

<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) . . . . .	13, 16-18, 21
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Suhre v. Haywood Cnty.</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	21
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).	19
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974) . . . . .	13, 16-18
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) . . . . .	15
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Vasquez v. L.A. Cnty.</i> , 487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	21
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) . . . . .	11
<i>Washegesic v. Bloomington Pub. Sch.</i> , 33 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	22
<i>Woodring v. Jackson Cty.</i> , 986 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	21, 22

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:**

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 8 . . . . . 16

U.S. Const. Art. III. . . . . 1, *passim*

U.S. Const. Amend. I . . . . . 2, *passim*

28 U.S.C. §1254(1) . . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . . 3

28 U.S.C. § 1343 . . . . . 3

42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . . 3

**Other authorities**

Joseph Davis & Nicholas Reaves, “Fruit of the  
 Poisonous Tree: How the Supreme Court  
 Created Offended-Observer Standing, and  
 Why It’s Time for It to Go,” 96 *Notre  
 Dame L. Rev.* 25, 29-32 (2020). . . . . 20, 24
